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All results are for release after 9:00 AM/ET Sunday, January 23, 2022.

Methodology

Conducted January 16-19, 2022, this Fox News Poll includes interviews among 1,001 registered
voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file and spoke with
live interviewers. Landline (152) and cellphone (849) telephone numbers were selected for
inclusion using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for each
state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
14-17 Nov 21 [LOW]
16-19 Oct 21
12-15 Sep 21
7-10 Aug 21
19-22 Jun 21 [HIGH]
22-25 May 21
18-21 Apr 21

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t

TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
54% 34 20 43 8 35 3

2.-5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?

[RANDOMIZE]

The coronavirus pandemic

16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
14-17 Nov 21
16-19 Oct 21
12-15 Sep 21
7-10 Aug 21

19-22 Jun 21

22-25 May 21
18-21 Apr 21

Foreign policy
16-19 Jan 22
16-19 Oct 21
22-25 May 21
18-21 Apr 21

The economy

16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
14-17 Nov 21
16-19 Oct 21
12-15 Sep 21
7-10 Aug 21

19-22 Jun 21

22-25 May 21
18-21 Apr 21

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
46% 52 2
47% 49 4
48% 49 3
51% 46 3
55% 44 1
54% 42 5
64% 34 2
64% 34 3
58% 34 8
41% 54 5
40% 57 4
43% 52 5
42% 41 17
41% 58 2
38% 59 3
36% 58 5
39% 59 2
50% 49 1
47% 49 4
51% 47 2
51% 46 3
48% 42 10



Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)
Border security

16-19 Jan 22 37% 59 4
16-19 Oct 21 35% 61 4
22-25 May 21 40% 56 4
18-21 Apr 21 35% 51 15
6. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as vice president? [IF

APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
16-19 Jan 22 43% 17 26 54 15 38 3
14-17 Nov 21 40% 17 23 53 13 41 7
16-19 Oct 21 45% 20 24 53 14 39 2
19-22 Jun 21 50% 25 24 47 11 37 3

7. If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for [ROTATE] the
Democratic candidate in your district or the Republican candidate in your district? [IF
UNDECIDED: Well, if you had to vote, which way would you lean?]

Democratic Republican (Undecided /
candidate candidate (Other) Don’t know)

16-19 Jan 22 43% 44 1 11
RECENT TREND

11-14 Dec 21 39% 43 6 12
13-16 Oct 18 47% 40 3 9
16-19 Sep 18 46% 40 3 11
19-21 Aug 18 49% 38 3 9
9-11 Jul 18 48% 40 4 7
3-6 Jun 18 48% 39 3 11
18-21 Mar 18 46% 41 3 10
22-24 Oct 17 50% 35 4 11
25-27 Jun 17 47% 41 4 8
23-25 Apr 17 47% 42 2 8
3-6 Nov 16 45% 45 1 9
22-25 Oct 16 46% 44 1 9
10-12 Oct 16 47% 41 1 10
27-29 Sep 16 44% 42 1 13
25-27 Oct 14 45% 43 4 9
12-14 Oct 14 43% 43 4 11
28-30 Sep 14 39% 44 3 13
7-9 Sep 14 41% 45 4 11

26-28 Oct 10 39% 46
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Democratic Republican (Undecided /
candidate candidate (Other) Don’t know)

11-13 Oct 10 39% 41 4 16
28-29 Sep 10 38% 44 5 13
14-16 Sep 10 40% 46 3 11
1-2 Sep 10 37% 46 4 13

8.-21. Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a
better job on each of the following? [IF EQUAL, ASK: If you had to say one way or the
other...] [SPLIT A: Q8-14, £4%; SPLIT B: Q15-21, +4%] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Climate change? 58% 36 1 5 +22D
Racism? 57% 37 1 5 +20D
Health care? 55% 39 2 4 +16D
Bringing the country

together? 51% 42 1 5 +9D
The coronavirus

pandemic? 52% 43 2 3 +9D
Education? 52% 45 * 2 +7D
Protecting American

democracy? 50% 48 - 2 +2D
Taxes? 43% 54 * 3 +11R
The federal budget

deficit? 41% 54 1 4 +13R
Immigration? 41% 56 1 3 +15R
The economy? 41% 56 - 3 +15R
Crime? 41% 56 * 3 +15R
Border security? 40% 56 1 3 +16R
National security? 40% 56 * 4 +16R

Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Climate change?

16-19 Jan 22 58% 36 1 5 +22D

3-6 Jun 18 55% 22 15 8 +33D

25-27 Jun 17 63% 26 7 4 +37D
Racism?

16-19 Jan 22 57% 37 1 5 +20D

For reference: Race relations
21-23 Jul 19 53% 30 4 12 +23D



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Health care?

16-19 Jan 22 55% 39 2 4 +16D
21-23 Jul 19 50% 36 4 10 +14D
16-19 Sep 18 49% 34 7 10 +15D
3-6 Jun 18 50% 33 13 5 +17D
25-27 Jun 17 51% 39 7 3 +12D
10, 12-13 May 14 45% 40 5 10 +5D
18-19 Jan 11 44% 40 5 10 +4D
13-14 Jul 10 42% 43 8 7 +1R
11-12 Jul 06 52% 23 12 13 +29D
7-8 Feb 06 51% 28 8 13 +23D
18-19 Feb 04 52% 31 7 10 +21D
20-21 May 03 48% 30 9 13 +18D
28-29 Mar 01 41% 36 10 13 +5D

Bringing the country together?
16-19 Jan 22~ 51% 42 1 5 +9D
21-23 Jul 19 47% 32 6 15 +15D
16-19 Sep 18 42% 30 13 14 +12D
Note: last item in Sample A

The coronavirus pandemic?
16-19 Jan 22 52% 43 2 3 +9D

Education?
16-19 Jan 22 52% 45 * 2 +7D
7-8 Feb 06 49% 32 9 10 +17D
18-19 Feb 04 49% 35 7 9 +14D
20-21 May 03 40% 35 12 13 +5D
6-7 Aug 02 44% 35 10 11 +9D
26-27 Feb 02 38% 36 12 14 +2D
28-29 Mar 01 35% 42 12 11 +7R
23-24 Jun 997 40% 32 11 17 +8D
24-25 Feb 99~ 42% 31 11 16 +11D
28-29 Oct 98 42% 28 9 21 +14D

“Wording: “Improving education”

Protecting American democracy?

16-19 Jan 22~ 50% 48 - 2 +2D
“Note: last item in Sample B



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Taxes?
16-19 Jan 22 43% 54 * 3 +11R
21-23 Jul 19 42% 42 6 11 Even
16-19 Sep 18 40% 41 8 10 +1R
3-6 Jun 18 42% 42 11 5 Even
25-27 Jun 17 43% 47 7 3 +4R
10, 12-13 May 14 41% 42 6 11 +1R
13-14 Jul 10 38% 46 6 10 +8R
4-5 May 10 40% 46 5 9 +6R
7-8 Feb 06 43% 38 9 9 +5D
18-19 Feb 04 41% 42 6 11 +1R
20-21 May 03 38% 40 9 13 +2R
6-7 Aug 02 41% 40 7 12 +1D
26-27 Feb 02 37% 40 10 13 +3R
28-29 Mar 01 35% 47 7 11 +12R
For reference: Keeping taxes down
23-24 Jun 99 32% 45 8 15 +13R
24-25 Feb 99 33% 44 8 15 +1IR

The federal budget deficit?
16-19 Jan 22 41% 54 1 4 +13R
21-23 Jul 19 37% 40 7 15 +3R
3-6 Jun 18~ 36% 35 22 8 +1D
25-27 Jun 17 35% 50 11 4 +15R
10, 12-13 May 14 36% 44 7 13 +8R
18-19 Jan 11 32% 43 11 14 +11R
13-14 Jul 10 31% 46 12 12 +15R
7-8 Feb 06 28% 48 9 17 +20R
“Wording prior to 2019: “The federal deficit”

Immigration?
16-19 Jan 22 41% 56 1 3 +15R
21-23 Jul 19 46% 41 3 9 +5D
16-19 Sep 18 44% 39 7 10 +5D
3-6 Jun 18 46% 39 11 4 +7D
25-27 Jun 17 46% 44 6 3 +2D
10, 12-13 May 14 44% 36 5 15 +8D
18-19 Jan 11 32% 42 10 16 +10R
13-14 Jul 10 32% 45 10 12 +13R
4-5 May 10 35% 42 7 16 +7R
11-12 Jul 06 37% 32 15 17 +5D

4-5 Apr 06 34% 24 26 15 +10D



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

The economy?

16-19 Jan 22 41% 56 - 3 +15R
21-23 Jul 19 38% 45 6 11 +7R
16-19 Sep 18 39% 43 7 10 +4R
3-6 Jun 18 38% 43 14 4 +5R
25-27 Jun 17 41% 49 7 3 +8R
10, 12-13 May 14 42% 43 6 9 +1R
18-19 Jan 11 38% 41 10 11 +3R
13-14 Jul 10 39% 44 9 9 +5R
4-5 May 10 44% 41 6 9 +3D
11-12 Jul 06 49% 29 10 12 +20D
7-8 Feb 06 45% 36 8 11 +9D
18-19 Feb 04 49% 38 5 8 +11D
20-21 May 03 40% 39 9 12 +1D
6-7 Aug 02 43% 36 9 12 +7D
26-27 Feb 02 36% 41 10 13 +5R
28-29 Mar 01 37% 42 8 13 +5R
23-24 Jun 99~ 38% 39 9 14 +1R
24-25 Feb 99~ 39% 41 8 12 +2R
“Wording: “maintaining a strong economy”

Crime?
16-19 Jan 22 41% 56 * 3 +15R

Border security?
16-19 Jan 22 40% 56 1 3 +16R
21-23 Jul 19 42% 45 4 9 +3R
16-19 Sep 18 34% 45 9 12 +11R
3-6 Jun 18 34% 48 13 5 +14R
4-5 May 10 28% 48 9 14 +20R
11-12 Jul 06 31% 37 16 16 +6R

National security?
16-19 Jan 22 40% 56 * 4 +16R
21-23 Jul 19 38% 48 9 +10R
For reference: Homeland security
6-7 Aug 02 25% 51 10 14 +26R

26-27 Feb 02 23% 48 12 17 +25R



22. If the 2024 presidential election were held today, would you:

Vote to re-elect Vote for
--------- Joe Biden someone else--------- (Too soon (Would (Don’t
TOTAL Definitely Probably TOTAL Probably Definitely tosay) not vote) know)
16-19Jan 22  36% 21 15 60 16 44 3 * *
For reference: If the 2020 presidential election were held today, would you...
Vote to re-elect Vote for
————————— Donald Trump--------- ---------someone else--------- (Too soon (Would (Don’t
TOTAL Definitely Probably TOTAL Probably Definitely tosay) notvote) know)
23-26 Feb 20 42% 32 10 52 7 45 4 1 1
11-14 May 19 38% 28 10 54 7 46 5 2 2
9-11 Dec 18 38% 30 8 55 7 47 5 1 2
21-23 Jan 18 35% 22 12 56 8 48 8 1 1
23-25 Apr 17 36% 21 15 55 8 47 5 * 3
For reference: If the 2012 presidential election were held today, would you...
Vote to re-elect Vote for
————————— Barack Obama---------  ---------someone else--------- (Too soon (Would (Don’t
TOTAL Definitely Probably TOTAL Probably Definitely tosay) notvote) know)
7-9 Aug 11 44% 29 15 51 9 42 3 1 2
5-7Jun 11 44% 28 16 49 13 36 4 1 2
18-19 Jan 11 42% 23 19 51 15 36 5 - 2
28-29 Sep 10 39% 19 20 54 14 40 6 - 1
12-13 Jan 10 43% 23 20 47 11 36 9 - 2
13-14 Oct 09 43% 26 17 48 14 34 7 - 2
22-23 Apr 09 52% 37 15 31 8 23 14 1 1
On another subject...
23.-24. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate: [ROTATE]
Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
Your personal financial situation?
16-19 Jan 22 12% 37 31 20 1
11-14 Dec 21 11% 31 35 23 1
7-10 Aug 21 14% 39 30 16 1
PAST TREND
22-23 Apr 09 8% 37 38 15 2
30-31 Jan 08 11% 45 32 12 1
18-19 Apr 06 10% 36 35 17 2
13-14 Dec 05 8% 40 34 16 2
14-15 Dec 04 7% 43 35 13 2
22-23 Jun 04 14% 48 25 11 2
3-4 Mar 04 14% 48 27 10 1
18-19 Nov 03 7% 40 37 13 3
23-24 Sep 03 5% 39 38 16 2
30 Jun -1 Jul 03 9% 48 29 12 2
8-9 Apr 03 9% 46 33 10 2



Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
Economic conditions today?

16-19 Jan 22 6% 21 35 38 *
RECENT TREND

11-14 Dec 21 4% 19 34 42 1
14-17 Nov 21 4% 19 33 43 1
16-19 Oct 21 7% 19 37 36 1
12-15 Sep 21 5% 25 38 31 1
7-10 Aug 21 5% 24 38 33 1
18-21 Apr 21 7% 22 41 28 2
6-9 Dec 20 11% 22 32 34 1
27-29 Oct 20 11% 25 31 32 *
3-6 Oct 20 10% 24 35 30 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 27 31 30 1
9-12 Aug 20 9% 19 34 37 1
12-15 Jul 20 7% 22 37 32 1
13-16 Jun 20 7% 21 36 35 1
17-20 May 20 6% 14 29 49 1
4-7 Apr 20 8% 18 30 43 1
21-24 Mar 20 12% 21 28 37 2
19-22 Jan 20 20% 35 30 14 1
27-30 Oct 19 14% 33 36 16 1
15-17 Sep 19 15% 32 36 15 2
21-23 Jul 19 15% 36 32 15 2
11-14 May 19 16% 31 33 18 1
14-16 Apr 19 13% 31 38 16 1
20-22 Jan 19 9% 32 34 22 3
9-11 Dec 18 13% 34 35 16 2
13-16 Oct 18 14% 35 32 16 2
19-21 Aug 18 12% 35 34 17 2
22-24 Apr 18 9% 34 40 18 *
21-23 Jan 18 17% 32 35 14 2
27-29 Aug 17 6% 30 45 17 1
23-25 Apr 17 4% 29 47 19 2
11-13 Dec 16 3% 30 42 23 1
28-30 Aug 16 1% 23 45 30 *
11-13 Apr 16 2% 19 46 33 *
4-7 Jan 16 2% 21 43 33 1
1-3 Nov 15 1% 20 44 35 *
11-13 Aug 15 2% 20 39 39 1
19-21 Apr 15 2% 19 51 28 1
11-13 Jan 15 3% 22 46 29 -
25-27 Oct 14 1% 17 48 33 1
10, 12-13 May 14 1% 17 46 36 -
20-22 Oct 13 -% 8 43 49 -

9-11 Jun 13 2% 16 44 38 1



15-17 Jan 13
7-9 Oct 12
13-15 May 12
5-7Dec 11

Moving on...

Inflation and higher prices

Higher crime rates across
the country

Political divisions within
the country

The coronavirus pandemic

North Korea conducting
missile tests

The situation between
Russia and Ukraine

Migrants at the southern
border

Voter suppression

Voter fraud

Inflation and higher prices
16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
16-19 Oct 217
12-15 Sep 21
7-10 Aug 21
19-22 Jun 21

Higher crime rates across the country

16-19 Jan 22

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
-% 9 40 51 1
1% 15 42 42 1
1% 10 43 45 -
-% 5 28 66 -
25.-33. How concerned are you about each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]
Summary Table Among Registered Voters
--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
85% 54 32 14 11 3 *
81% 43 37 19 15 4 *
78% 42 36 21 16 5 1
72% 41 31 28 20 8 1
68% 31 37 31 25 7 1
62% 24 38 36 27 9 2
59% 34 25 40 29 11 1
58% 32 25 42 26 16 1
53% 31 22 45 26 20 1
--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
85% 54 32 14 11 3 *
84% 55 29 15 11 4 *
87% 53 34 12 9 3 1
82% 48 35 17 13 4 1
86% 53 33 14 11 3 *
83% 50 33 16 14 2 *
81% 43 37 19 15 4 *
77% 41 36 22 16 6 1

11-14 Dec 21



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
Political divisions within the country

16-19 Jan 22 78% 42 36 21 16 5 1

16-19 Oct 21+ 76% 44 32 22 16 6 2

7-10 Aug 21 83% 54 29 17 12 4 1

9-11 Dec 18 78% 39 39 19 13 5 3

21-23 Jan 18 74% 30 44 24 18 6 3

For reference: ~ —ememmmeeeeo Concerned Not concerned---------- (Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat  TOTAL Notvery  Notatall know)

How concerned are you about political divisions within the country?

10-11 Jan 06 73% 38 35 23 15 8 4

How concerned are you about partisan divisions within the country?

22-23 Jun 04 71% 34 37 22 13 9 7
The coronavirus pandemic

16-19 Jan 22 72% 41 31 28 20 8 1

11-14 Dec 21 68% 35 34 31 21 10 *

16-19 Oct 21~ 67% 35 32 32 20 13 1

12-15 Sep 21 74% 42 32 25 16 9 1

7-10 Aug 21 69% 42 27 30 18 12 *
North Korea conducting missile tests

16-19 Jan 22 68% 31 37 31 25 7 1

For reference: “A war with North Korea”

21-23 Jan 18 70% 33 37 28 20 8 2

27-29 Aug 17 59% 22 37 40 29 10 1

16-18 Jul 17 68% 35 33 29 19 10 3

21-23 May 17 68% 29 39 31 23 8 1
The situation between Russia and Ukraine

16-19 Jan 22 62% 24 38 36 27 9 2
Migrants at the southern border

16-19 Jan 22 59% 34 25 40 29 11 1

16-19 Oct 21+ 69% 42 27 29 21 8 2
Voter suppression

16-19 Jan 22 58% 32 25 42 26 16 1

18-21 Apr 21 60% 33 27 34 18 16

16-18 Jul 17 56% 28 28 34 17 17 10
Voter fraud

16-19 Jan 22 53% 31 22 45 26 20 1

18-21 Apr 21 59% 34 24 38 18 20

16-18 Jul 17 50% 24 27 47 22 25 3

"Results among half the sample, + 4%



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
34, How much longer do you think inflation and rising prices will continue to be a major
issue in the U.S.?

16-19 Jan 22
A couple more months 7%
Several more months 19
Another year 26
More than a year 43
(Forever) 2
(Don’t know) 2

35.  How much longer do you think coronavirus will continue to be a major issue in the U.S.?

16-19 Jan 22
A couple more months 10%
Several more months 17
Another year 25
More than a year 44
(Forever) 3
(Don’t know) 2

36.  Which do you think is contributing more to inflation and rising prices -- [ROTATE] the
effects of the coronavirus pandemic or policies of the federal government?

Federal
Effects of  government (Both
coronavirus policies equally) (Don’t know)
16-19 Jan 22 42% 48 9 1
On another subject...
37. How much trust and confidence do you have in the country’s election system?
A Not
A great deal fair amount verymuch Noneatall (Don’tknow)
16-19 Jan 22 24% 36 27 13 *
38. Does the country’s election process of counting and certifying the vote need a complete

overhaul, major changes, minor changes, or no changes at all?

Complete Major Minor No
overhaul changes changes changes at all (Don’t know)
16-19 Jan 22 19% 29 36 14 1




39. Congress is considering major federal legislation on voting and election administration.
Do you favor or oppose that legislation, or haven’t you heard enough to have an opinion?
Favor Oppose No opinion  (Refused)
16-19 Jan 22 43% 38 19 *
40. Do you favor or oppose your local community allowing noncitizens to vote in municipal
elections?
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
16-19 Jan 22 26% 71 3
Moving on...
41. Do you think coronavirus in the United States is completely under control, mostly under
control, somewhat under control or not under control at all?
Completely Mostly Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)
16-19 Jan 22 8% 14 37 41 1
11-14 Dec 21 8% 19 44 28 2
14-17 Nov 21 8% 20 45 24 2
16-19 Oct 21 10% 20 47 22 1
12-15 Sep 21 6% 17 40 35 2
7-10 Aug 21 7% 18 43 31 1
22-25 May 21 11% 35 44 10 1
18-21 Apr 21 9% 20 52 16 3
6-9 Dec 20 8% 10 29 50 2
27-29 Oct 20 5% 16 28 50 1
3-6 Oct 20 9% 15 30 43 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 19 30 40 1
9-12 Aug 20 7% 12 29 49 3
12-15 Jul 20 8% 12 27 51 2
13-16 Jun 20 7% 16 43 33 2
17-20 May 20 5% 15 43 35 1
42.45. How effective do you think each of the following are when it comes to protecting against
COVID-19? [RANDOMIZE]
------------- Effective-------------  ------—---Not effective---------- (Don’t
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
Vaccines 66% 40 26 33 19 14 *
Face masks 63% 33 30 37 20 17
Frequent testing 53% 23 31 46 28 18 1

Vaccine mandates 51% 29 22 49 19 29 1



46.-47. For each of the following parts of the federal government, please tell me if you think it is

doing a competent job, or not? [RANDOMIZE]

Yes, competent Not competent (Don’t know)
The United States Supreme Court
16-19 Jan 22 57% 38 5
25-27 Oct 14 52% 40 8
The Centers for Disease Control or CDC
16-19 Jan 22 54% 43 3
25-27 Oct 14 52% 43 4

48.

49.

50.

How useful would you say the guidance from government agencies has been in helping
you deal with COVID-19 in your day-to-day life?

------------- Useful --Not useful----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
16-19 Jan 22 43% 12 32 56 34 22 *

There’s been criticism of the Centers for Disease Control for inconsistent and confusing
advice on coronavirus -- do you think the inconsistency comes mainly from learning new
information about the virus or mainly from the CDC not communicating clearly?

Learning new
information about the virus Not communicating clearly (Don’t know)
16-19 Jan 22 52% 45 3

Thinking about the winter school term, do you think your local public schools should:

16-19 Jan 22
Reopen fully in-person as usual 28%
Open in-person with social distancing and masks 27
Combine in-person and remote learning 30
Be fully remote 14
(Don't know) 1

For reference: Thinking ahead to September and the start of the school year, do you think your local public
schools should.:
7-10 Aug 21 22-25 May 21

Reopen fully in-person as usual 36% 51%

Open in-person with social distancing and masks 33 27

Combine in-person and remote learning 21 19

(Be fully remote - volunteered) 7 1

(Don't know) 3 2
12-15 Jul 20

Reopen fully in-person as usual 15%

Open in-person with social distancing and masks 21

Combine in-person and remote learning 31

Be fully remote 25

(Don't know) 7



Next...
51.-53.1 am going to mention some policy proposals. For each one, please tell me if you favor
or oppose the idea. [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only
somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE)]
------------- Favor------------- ------—---Oppose---------- (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

Banning current members
of Congress and their
immediate family and
staff from trading stocks?
16-19 Jan 22 70% 44 26 25 17 8 4

Establishing a mandatory
retirement age for
Supreme Court justices?
16-19 Jan 22 69% 38 31 29 17 12 2

For reference:

Justices to the U.S. Supreme Court are given lifetime appointments, which means the decision to retire is
completely up to the individual justice. Do you think justices should continue to be allowed to serve as long
as they want, or should they only serve for a limited time?

Should serve
Should serve for a limited time as long as they want (Don’t know)
13-15Jul 15 72% 25 3

Justices to the U.S. Supreme Court are given lifetime appointments, which means it is completely up to the
individual justice when he or she retires. Do you think justices should continue to be allowed to serve as
long as they want, or should there be a mandatory retirement age for Supreme Court justices?

Should be a Should serve
mandatory retirement age as long as they want (Don’t know)
6-7 Apr 10 65% 30 6
12-13 Jul 05 66% 28 6
------------- Favor------------- ----------Oppose---------- (Don’t

TOTAL Strongly ~Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
Increasing the number of justices
on the U.S. Supreme Court?

16-19 Jan 22 46% 19 26 51 19 32 4
18-21 Apr 21 35% 18 18 54 15 38 11
3-6 Oct 20 39% 18 21 39 17 22 22

14-16 Apr 19 37% 15 22 51 21 30 12



Changing topics ...

54.

55.

Do you think the Supreme Court should overturn Roe v. Wade or let it stand?

Overturn Letit stand (Don’t know)

16-19 Jan 22 31% 63 6
12-15 Sep 21 28% 65 7
3-6 Oct 20 28% 61 11
9-12 Jun 19 27% 64 9
10-12 Feb 19 21% 57 22
9-11 Jul 18 21% 63 16

Which of the following statements best describes your view on abortion?
SCALKE: 1. Abortion should always be legal 2. Abortion should be legal most of the
time 3. Abortion should be illegal except under certain circumstances, such as rape,
incest, and to save the life of the mother 4. Abortion should always be illegal 5. (Don't
know)

Illegal except

Legal most certain Always

Always legal of the time circumstances  illegal (Don't know)
16-19 Jan 22 29% 23 36 11 1
12-15 Sep 21 29% 20 38 11 2
3-6 Oct 20 31% 22 36 9 2
9-12 Jun 19 31% 19 34 12 5

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /

TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
16-19 Jan 22 41% 33 8 40 32 8 20
11-14 Dec 21 38% 31 7 41 32 9 21
14-17 Nov 21 41% 32 9 41 33 8 18
16-19 Oct 21 39% 31 8 41 33 8 20
12-15 Sep 21 44% 40 4 39 32 7 16
7-10 Aug 21 41% 34 7 43 33 10 16
19-22 Jun 21 39% 32 7 40 34 6 21
22-25 May 21 42% 34 8 40 35 5 18
18-21 Apr 21 43% 35 8 40 32 8 17
6-9 Dec 20 47% 42 5 41 35 6 12



